

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.22488 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	22.08.2025	<u>VS,J</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioners, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue & Irrigation and learned Standing Counsel for the respondents. The present writ petition is filed challenging the proceedings dated 04.08.2025 passed by respondent No.6 herein, wherein the appeal preferred by the petitioners under Section 10 of Andhra Pradesh Land Encroachment Act, 1905, was dismissed in the light of the judgment passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court and as well as this Court, for protecting the water body lands. The grievance of the petitioners is that though the impugned proceedings were passed on 04.08.2025, the same was served on the petitioners on 12.08.2025 and immediately on 18.08.2025 itself the respondents have initiated action to demolish the petitioners' structures even without giving any time to the petitioners to prefer revision before the Government. It is also the case of the petitioners that the petitioners are running a Dhaba in the said premises and the respondents herein, as directed	

		by this Court in writ petition Nos.6917 & 7092 of 2025, without even conducting any enquiry and without serving a copy of the survey report to the petitioners, have passed the impugned order and thereafter, demolished the part of the petitioners' structures, affecting the petitioners' business. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue has furnished a copy of the instructions of the Tahsildar, dated 21.08.2025, wherein, it is stated that Tahsildar has already evicted the petitioners from the land to an extent of Ac.0.05 cents in survey No.621/1, Idamadaka Village, in pursuance of the impugned orders dated 04.08.2025. However, the learned Assistant Government Pleader has failed to furnish a copy of the Panchanama recorded during the course of eviction/demolition. In view of the same learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, Irrigation and learned Standing Counsel for the Gram Panchayat are directed to file detailed counter(s) in the present case. Post the matter after four (4) weeks. Till such time, both parties are directed to maintain <i>status quo</i> as on today. It is needless to say that the petitioners are at liberty to prefer revision before appropriate authority challenging the impugned order dated 04.08.2025. _____ VS,J MDP	H DATE 22.08.2
--	--	---	-------------------------------------

			(Contd...)
--	--	--	------------